January 1, 2012, with respect to the consolidated income statement.

The notes to the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements describe the pro forma amounts and adjustments
presented below. THIS PRO FORMA DATA IS NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF THE OPERATING RESULTS THAT THE COMPANY
WOULD HAVE ACHIEVED HAD IT COMPLETED THE MERGER AS OF THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD PRESENTED AND SHOULD NOT
BE CONSIDERED AS REPRESENTATIVE OF FUTURE OPERATIONS.

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information presented below is based on, and should be read together with, the
historical financial information that the Company and FNB have included in or incorporated by reference in this proxy statement/prospectus as of
and for the indicated periods.

14

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2012

15

Bank of
the

Ozarks,
Inc.

Historical

The First
National Bank

of Shelby
Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)

Assets

Cash and due from banks   $ 206,500   $ 17,681   $ (31,360) (a)   $ 189,029
   (3,792) (b)

Federal funds sold and interest earning assets   1,467   144,099   —   145,566
Cash and cash equivalents   207,967   161,780   (35,152)   334,595

Investment securities available for sale   494,266   183,362   (3,839) (c)   673,789
Loans and leases, including purchased non-covered loans   2,157,368   474,436   (51,761) (d)   2,580,043
Loans covered by FDIC loss share agreements   596,239   —   —   596,239
Allowance for loan and lease losses   (38,738)   (15,314)   15,314  (e)   (38,738)

Net loans   2,714,869   459,122   (36,447)   3,137,544
FDIC loss share receivable   152,198   —   —   152,198
Premises and equipment, net   225,754   14,789   3,792  (b)   241,358

   (2,977) (f)

Foreclosed assets not covered by FDIC loss share agreements   13,924   3,641   (850) (d)   16,715
Foreclosed assets covered by FDIC loss share agreements   52,951   —   —   52,951
Accrued interest receivable   13,201   1,834   —   15,035
Bank owned life insurance   123,846   15,430   —   139,276
Goodwill   5,243   —   2,195  (g)   7,438
Other intangible assets, net   6,584   —   10,282  (h)   16,866
Other, net   29,404   13,850   24,758  (i)   68,012

Total assets   $4,040,207   $ 853,808   (38,238)   $4,855,777

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Deposits:

Demand non-interest bearing   $ 578,528   $ 108,607   $ —   $ 687,135
Savings and interest bearing transaction   1,741,678   255,255   —   1,996,933
Time   780,849   277,514   10,796  (j)   1,069,159

Total deposits   3,101,055   641,376   10,796   3,753,227
Repurchase agreements   29,550   42,500   5,554  (k)   77,604
Other borrowings   280,763   71,736   5,129  (k)   357,628
Subordinated debentures   64,950   —   —   64,950
FDIC clawback payable   25,169   —   —   25,169
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   27,614   2,678   3,161  (l)   33,453

Total liabilities   3,529,101   758,290   24,640   4,312,031
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   353   4,000   (4,000) (m)   362
   9  (a)

Additional paid-in capital   73,043   8,000   (8,000) (m)   105,674
   32,631  (a)

Retained earnings   423,485   84,267   (84,267) (m)   423,485
Accumulated other comprehensive income   10,783   (749)   749  (m)   10,783

Total stockholders’ equity before non- controlling interest   507,664   95,518   (62,878)   540,304
Non-controlling interest   3,442   —   —   3,442

Total stockholders’ equity   511,106   95,518   (62,878)   543,746
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $4,040,207   $ 853,808   $ (38,238)   $4,855,777

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

16

Bank of the
Ozarks, Inc.

Historical

The First
National
Bank of
Shelby

Historical
Pro forma

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)

Interest Income:

Loans and leases   $ 115,362   $ 25,671   $—   (n)   $141,033
Covered loans   61,820   —   —   61,820
Investment securities:

Taxable   2,949   8,010   —   10,959
Tax-exempt   15,807   728   —   16,535

Other   8   183   —   191
Total interest income   195,946   34,592   —   230,538

Interest expense:

Deposits   8,982   6,528   —   (o)   15,510
Repurchase agreements   47   1,831   —   1,878
Other borrowings   10,723   2,336   —   13,059
Subordinated debentures   1,848   —   —   1,848

Total interest expense   21,600   10,695   —   32,295
Net interest income   174,346   23,897   —   198,243

Provision for loan and lease losses   11,745   8,233   —   19,978
Net interest income after provision   162,601   15,664   —   178,265

Non-interest income:

Service charges on deposit accounts   19,400   3,395   —   22,795
Mortgage lending income   5,584   1,372   —   6,956
Trust income   3,455   1,317   —   4,772
Bank owned life insurance income   2,767   378   —   3,145
Accretion of FDIC loss share payable, net of amortization of FDIC

clawback payable   7,375   —   —   7,375
Other loss share income, net   10,645   —   —   10,645
Net gains (losses) on investment securities   457   (677)   —   (220)
Gains (losses) on sales of other assets   6,809   (451)   —   6,358
Gain on merger and acquisition transaction   2,403   —   —   2,403
Other   3,965   1,388   —   5,353

Total non-interest income   62,860   6,722   —   69,582
Non-interest expense:

Salaries and employee benefits   59,028   11,455   —   (p)   70,483
Net occupancy and equipment   15,793   3,113   —   (p)   18,906
Other operating expenses   39,641   7,807   1,469  (p),(q)   52,078

   3,161  (r)

Total non-interest expenses   114,462   22,375   4,630   141,467
Income before taxes   110,999   11   (4,630)   106,380

Provision for income taxes   33,935   3,425   (5,708) (s)   31,652
Net income   77,064   (3,414)   1,078   74,728

Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (20)   —   —   (20)
Net income available to common stockholders   $ 77,044   $ (3,414)   $ 1,078   $ 74,708

Basic earnings per common share:

Earnings (loss) per share   $ 2.22   $ (8.54)   $ 2.10
Weighted average shares outstanding (thousands)   34,637   400   35,567

Diluted earnings per share:

Earnings (loss) per share   $ 2.21   $ (8.54)   $ 2.09
Weighted average shares outstanding (thousands)   34,888   400   35,818

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended December 31, 2012

17

(a) This represents the estimated merger consideration of $64.0 million, consisting of 51% common stock of the Company and 49% cash. It is